



A leader in Europe's fire security industry

London Security plc

Unaudited Interim Statement for the
six months ended 30 June 2023

Chairman's statement

J-J. Murray, Chairman

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Revenue £108.8m (2022: £88.6m)
- Operating profit £13.7m (2022: £10.9m)
- Earnings per share 81.0p (2022: 68.3p)

Trading

The financial highlights illustrate that the Group's revenue increased by £20.2 million (22.8%) to £108.8 million.

Operating profit increased by £2.8 million (25.7%) to £13.7 million. This increase is partly attributed to the Group being able to recruit more direct staff. This enabled us to address delayed inspections in the period, in turn delivering a non-recurring benefit to the business' revenue and profit.

These results reflect the favourable movement in the Euro to Sterling average exchange rate, which has decreased from 1.19 to 1.14. If the 2023 results from the European subsidiaries had been translated at 2022 rates, revenue would have been £105.2 million instead of £108.8 million, which would have represented an increase of 18.7% on the prior year. On the same basis, operating profit would have been £13.1 million instead of £13.7 million, an increase of 20.2% compared to 2022.

The period under review also reflects the impact from upward input price pressures in all of the countries in which we operate. These increases are being driven by worldwide supply chain disruption and energy and wage inflation following the recovery from the coronavirus pandemic and the war in Ukraine. These supply price increases have been passed on to our customers where possible.

Acquisitions

In the six months to the end of June, at an aggregate cost of £2.5 million, the Group acquired two companies in Belgium, and it strengthened its presence in Germany and the United Kingdom through the acquisition of service contracts which have been integrated into the Group's existing subsidiaries.

It remains a principal aim of the Group to grow through acquisition. Acquisitions are being sought throughout Europe and the Group will invest at the upper end of the price spectrum where an adequate return is envisaged by the Board.

Cash and financing

The Group's cash balance as at 30 June 2023 was £33.2 million. This is a decrease of £0.8 million on the 31 December 2022 balance of £34.0 million.

Prospects

Cash management is a key consideration in difficult economic times. The London Security Group has a healthy balance sheet, strong cash reserves and a track record for good cash generation. The Board therefore considers that with its strong balance sheet and material net cash position the Group is well placed to cope with any economic downturn.

Dividends

A final dividend in respect of 2022 of £0.42 per ordinary share was paid to shareholders on 7 July 2023

J-J. Murray
Chairman

22 September 2023

Consolidated income statement

for the six months ended 30 June 2023

	Note	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2023 £'000	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2022 £'000	Audited year ended 31 December 2022 £'000
Revenue		108,845	88,613	188,898
Cost of sales		(29,452)	(23,380)	(49,748)
Gross profit		79,393	65,233	139,150
Distribution costs		(41,304)	(33,937)	(70,565)
Administrative expenses		(24,357)	(20,394)	(41,420)
Operating profit		13,732	10,902	27,165
EBITDA*		19,009	15,742	37,269
Depreciation and amortisation		(5,277)	(4,840)	(10,104)
Operating profit		13,732	10,902	27,165
Finance income		5	1	31
Finance costs		(110)	(100)	(242)
Finance costs – net		(105)	(99)	(211)
Profit before income tax		13,627	10,803	26,954
Income tax expense		(3,692)	(2,423)	(6,742)
Profit for the period		9,935	8,380	20,212
Profit is attributable to:				
Equity shareholders of the Company		9,935	8,374	20,203
Non-controlling interest		–	6	9
		9,935	8,380	20,212
Earnings per share				
Basic and diluted	3	81.0p	68.3p	164.8p
Dividends				
Dividends paid per share		Nil	Nil	84p

* Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges.

The above are all as a result of continuing operations.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the six months ended 30 June 2023

	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2023 £'000	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2022 £'000	Audited year ended 31 December 2022 £'000
Profit for the financial period	9,935	8,380	20,203
Other comprehensive (expense)/income:			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
– currency translation differences on foreign operation consolidation, net of tax	(2,851)	1,087	3,602
– actuarial gain recognised in the Nu-Swift pension scheme	–	–	(111)
– movement on deferred tax relating to the Nu-Swift pension scheme	–	–	38
– actuarial loss recognised in the Ansul pension scheme	–	–	1,249
– movement on deferred tax relating to the Ansul pension scheme	–	–	(285)
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	(2,851)	1,087	4,493
Equity shareholders of the Company	7,084	9,467	24,696
Non-controlling interest	–	–	9
Total comprehensive income for the period	7,084	9,467	24,705

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the six months ended 30 June 2023

	Share capital £'000	Share premium £'000	Capital redemption £'000	Merger reserve £'000	Other reserve £'000	Retained earnings £'000	Non-controlling interest £'000	Total £'000
At 1 January 2022	123	344	1	2,033	5,056	124,072	118	131,747
Comprehensive income for the period:								
– profit for the period	–	–	–	–	–	8,374	6	8,380
– exchange adjustments	–	–	–	–	1,087	–	–	1,087
Total comprehensive income for the period	–	–	–	–	1,087	8,374	6	9,467
At 30 June 2022	123	344	1	2,033	6,143	132,446	124	141,214
Comprehensive income for the period:								
– profit for the period	–	–	–	–	–	11,829	3	11,832
– exchange adjustments	–	–	–	–	2,515	–	–	2,515
– actuarial gain on pension schemes	–	–	–	–	–	1,138	–	1,138
– movement on deferred tax relating to pension schemes	–	–	–	–	–	(247)	–	(247)
Total comprehensive income for the period	–	–	–	–	2,515	12,720	3	15,238
Contributions by and distributions to owners of the Company:								
– dividends	–	–	–	–	–	(10,298)	–	(10,298)
Purchase of own shares	–	–	–	–	–	(13)	–	(13)
Reduction in non-controlling interest	–	–	–	–	–	(158)	(127)	(285)
At 31 December 2022	123	344	1	2,033	8,658	134,697	–	145,856
Comprehensive income for the period:								
– profit for the period	–	–	–	–	–	9,935	–	9,935
– exchange adjustments	–	–	–	–	(2,851)	–	–	(2,851)
Total comprehensive income for the period	–	–	–	–	(2,851)	9,935	–	7,084
Purchase of own shares	–	–	–	–	–	(30)	–	(30)
At 30 June 2023	123	344	1	2,033	5,807	144,602	–	152,910

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 30 June 2023

	Unaudited as at 30 June 2023 £'000	Unaudited as at 30 June 2022 £'000	Audited as at 31 December 2022 £'000
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	16,430	14,186	14,940
Right-of-use assets	5,531	5,297	5,975
Intangible assets	77,848	73,643	77,076
Deferred tax asset	654	814	694
Retirement benefit surplus	276	380	276
	100,739	94,320	98,961
Current assets			
Inventories	22,934	18,326	22,260
Trade and other receivables	43,907	37,800	40,699
Cash and cash equivalents	33,206	35,256	33,962
	100,047	91,382	96,921
Total assets	200,786	185,702	195,882
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	(35,902)	(30,336)	(36,431)
Income tax liabilities	(1,448)	(564)	(1,440)
Borrowings	(344)	(2,437)	(1,598)
Lease liabilities	(1,228)	(1,722)	(2,040)
Derivative financial instruments	—	(20)	—
Provision for liabilities and charges	(9)	(14)	(10)
	(38,931)	(35,093)	(41,519)
Non-current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	(1,016)	(1,033)	(936)
Borrowings	(228)	(431)	(236)
Lease liabilities	(4,417)	(3,627)	(4,033)
Deferred income tax liabilities	(2,213)	(1,982)	(2,211)
Retirement benefit obligations	(921)	(2,180)	(953)
Provision for liabilities and charges	(150)	(142)	(138)
	(8,945)	(9,395)	(8,507)
Total liabilities	(47,876)	(44,488)	(50,026)
Net assets	152,910	141,214	145,856
Shareholders' equity			
Ordinary shares	123	123	123
Share premium	344	344	344
Capital redemption reserve	1	1	1
Merger reserve	2,033	2,033	2,033
Other reserves	5,807	6,143	8,658
Retained earnings	144,602	132,446	134,697
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Company	152,910	141,090	145,856
Non-controlling interest	—	124	—
Total equity	152,910	141,214	145,856

Consolidated statement of cash flow

for the six months ended 30 June 2023

	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2023 £'000	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2022 £'000	Audited year ended 31 December 2022 £'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	14,608	13,501	30,489
Interest paid	(39)	(50)	(111)
Income tax paid	(4,737)	(5,617)	(7,055)
Net cash generated from operating activities	9,832	7,834	23,323
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings	(2,522)	(3,058)	(4,078)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(4,164)	(1,923)	(4,626)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	273	380	730
Purchases of intangible assets	(902)	(1,661)	(3,193)
Interest received	5	1	4
Net cash used in investing activities	(7,310)	(6,261)	(11,163)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Repayments of borrowings	(1,173)	(1,332)	(2,312)
Payment of lease liabilities	(1,250)	(1,057)	(2,356)
Dividends paid to Company's shareholders	—	—	(10,298)
Purchase of own shares	(30)	—	(13)
Reduction in non-controlling interest	—	—	(285)
Net cash used in financing activities	(2,453)	(2,389)	(15,264)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash in the period	69	(816)	(3,104)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	33,962	35,681	35,681
Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	(825)	391	1,385
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	33,206	35,256	33,962

Notes to the financial statements

for the six months ended 30 June 2023

1 Nature of information

The financial information contained in this Interim Statement has been neither audited nor reviewed by the auditor and does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. The financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2023 has been prepared applying the accounting policies and presentation that were applied in the preparation of the Group's published consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022. The principal risks and uncertainties as disclosed in the year end accounts are considered to be consistent with those that are still applicable now.

Comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2022 have been extracted from the statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2022, which have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The Independent Auditor's Report on those accounts was unqualified and did not contain an emphasis of matter paragraph or any statement under Section 498 of the Companies Act 2006.

2 Basis of preparation

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

3 Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per ordinary share is based on the profit on ordinary activities after taxation of £9,935,000 (2022: £8,374,000) and on 12,260,684 (2022: 12,261,477) ordinary shares, being the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

For diluted earnings per ordinary share, the weighted average number of shares in issue is adjusted to assume conversion of all potentially dilutive ordinary shares. There was no difference in the weighted average number of shares used for the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share as there are no potentially dilutive shares outstanding.

	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2023 £'000	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2022 £'000	Audited year ended 31 December 2022 £'000
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation	9,935	8,374	20,212
Basic earnings per ordinary share	81.0p	68.3p	164.8p

4 Actuarial valuation of the pension scheme

As permitted under IAS 19 the Group has not prepared an actuarial valuation of the pension scheme assets and liabilities for the Interim Statement 2023. In accordance with IAS 19 such a valuation will be prepared for the purposes of the Group's Annual Report and Accounts 2023.

Directors and Company advisers

Executive Directors

Jean-Jacques Murray
Chairman

Xavier Mignolet
Managing Director

Emmanuel Sebag
Executive Director

Independent Non-Executive Director

Henry Shouler
Senior Independent Non-Executive Director

Non-Executive Directors

Jean-Pierre Murray
Non-Executive Director

Marie-Claire Leon
Non-Executive Director

Company information

Company advisers

Company Secretary and registered office

Richard Pollard
Premier House
2 Jubilee Way
Elland
West Yorkshire HX5 9DY

Registered number

53417

Chartered accountants and statutory independent auditor

Grant Thornton UK LLP

No.1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds LS1 4BN

Registrars

Link Group

Unit 10 Central Square
29 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 4DL

Stockbrokers and nominated advisers

WH Ireland Limited

24 Martin Lane
London EC4R 0DR

Group companies

The United Kingdom

Advanced Fire Protection Limited

Unit Tp3 Main Avenue
Treforest Industrial Estate
Pontypridd CF37 5UR

Tel: 01443 843 927
Email: info@afpwales.com
Website: www.afpwales.com

AFS Fire & Security Limited

Buzzard Court
Mullacott Industrial Estate
Ilfracombe EX34 8PX

Tel: 01271 864 754
Website: afsfireandsecurity.co.uk

ASCO Extinguishers Company Limited

Unit 1.1
Festival Court
Brand Place
Glasgow G51 1DR

Tel: 0141 427 1144
Email: customer.service@asco.uk.com
Website: www.asco.uk.com

City Fire Protection and Maintenance Services LLP

Trenton House
59A Imperial Way
Croydon CR0 4RR

Tel: 0208 649 7766
Email: admin@cityfire.co.uk
Website: www.cityfire.co.uk

Fire Industry Specialists Limited

Unit 15
Cedar Parc
Lincoln Road
Doddington
Lincolnshire LN6 4RR

Tel: 01507 522 466
Email: enquiries@fisLtd.co.uk
Website: www.fisLtd.co.uk

Amberfire Limited

Unit 15
Cedar Parc
Lincoln Road
Doddington
Lincolnshire LN6 4RR

Tel: 01673 885 229
Email: info@amber-fire.co.uk
Website: www.amber-fire.co.uk

Facilities Fire Protection Limited

Badgemore House
Badgemore
Henley-On-Thames
RG9 4NR

Tel: 01296 615 700
Email: admin@facilitiesfire.com
Website: www.facilitiesfire.com

GC Fire Protection Limited

Premier House
2 Jubilee Way
Elland
West Yorkshire HX5 9DY

Tel: 0208 391 7310
Email: customer.service@gcfireprotection.co.uk
Website: www.gcfireprotection.co.uk

GFA Premier Limited

Premier House
2 Jubilee Way
Elland
West Yorkshire HX5 9DY

Tel: 01422 377 521
Email: customer.service@gfapremier.co.uk

Hoyles Fire & Safety Limited

Premier House
2 Jubilee Way
Elland
West Yorkshire HX5 9DY

Tel: 01422 314 351
Email: customer.service@hoyles.co.uk
Website: www.hoyles.co.uk

L. W. Safety Limited

Premier House
2 Jubilee Way
Elland
West Yorkshire HX5 9DY

Tel: 01422 314 350
Email: customer.service@lwsafety.co.uk
Website: www.lwsafety.co.uk

MK Fire Limited

59/69 Queens Road
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire HP13 6AH

Tel: 01494 769 744
Email: customer.service@mkfire.co.uk
Website: www.mkfire.co.uk

Nu-Swift International Limited Nu-Swift (Engineering) Limited

Premier House
2 Jubilee Way
Elland
West Yorkshire HX5 9DY

Tel: 01422 372 852
Email: customer.service@nu-swift.co.uk
Website: www.nu-swift.co.uk

Pyrotec Fire Protection Limited

Caburn Enterprise Park
Ringmer
East Sussex BN8 5NP

Tel: 0800 634 9953
Email: sales@pyrotec.co.uk
Website: www.pyrotec.co.uk

S2 Fire Solutions Limited

Unit 14 Littleton Drive
Cannock WS12 4TS

Tel: 0845 519 8186
Email: sales@s2fire.co.uk
Website: www.S2fire.co.uk

Tunbridge Wells Fire Protection Limited

Caburn Enterprise Park
Ringmer
East Sussex BN8 5NP

Tel: 01825 767 600
Email: customer.service@twfpltd.co.uk
Website: www.twfpltd.co.uk

TVF (UK) Limited

59/69 Queens Road
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire HP13 6AH

Tel: 01494 450 641
Email: customer.service@tvfpltd.co.uk
Website: www.tvfpltd.co.uk

Belgium

Alarm Masters S.A.

Hekkestraat 45
9308 Aalst

Tel: 00 32 5237 3409
Email: info@alarmmasters.be
Website: www.alarmmasters.be

Alfa Prevent Srl

Rue de Maestricht 49
4651 Battice

Tel: 00 32 8765 8651
Email: info@alfaprevent.be
Website: www.alfaprevent.be

All-Protect N.V.

42 Rue de l'Eglise
4710 Lontzen Herbenthal

Tel: 00 32 9375 2044
Email: info@all-protect.be

Ansul S.A.

Ansul Belgium S.A.

Industrialaan 35
B-1702 Groot-Bijgaarden

Tel: 00 32 2467 7211
Email: mail@ansul.be
Website: www.ansul.be

Arcom B.V.

Vlamingveld 41E,
8490 Jabbeke

Tel: 050 35 30 02
Email: info@arcom.be
Website: www.arcom.be

Brandbeveiliging Marlier B.V.

Steenovenstraat 10 te
8930 Menen

Tel: 056.42.32.29
Email: contact@allfiresecurity.be
Website: www.allfiresecurity.be

Dimex Technics S.A.

42 Rue de l'Eglise
4710 Lontzen Herbenthal

Tel: 00 32 8789 0401
Email: info@dimex-technics.be

Group companies continued

The United Kingdom continued

Fire Protection System Srl

Chaussée de Louvain
406, B-1300 Wavre

Tel: 00 32 2366 9997
Email: info@fire-protect.be
Website: www.fire-protect.be

GX Sécurité Srl

Allée de Wésomont 4a,
B-4190 Ferrières

Tel: 00 32 8684 0320
Email: info@gxsecurite.be

Importex S.A.

42 Rue de l'Eglise
4710 Lontzen Herbesthal

Tel: 00 32 8788 0242
Email: info@importex.be

Security Alarm Service Company Srl

42 Rue de l'Eglise
4710 Lontzen Herbesthal

Tel: 00 32 8645 6789
Email: info@securityalarmservice.be
Website: www.securityalarmservice.be

Somati FIE N.V.

Industrielaan 19a
9320 Erembodegem

Tel: 00 32 5385 2222
Email: info@somatifie.be
Website: www.somatifie.be

Le Chimiste Srl

406 Chaussee de Louvain
1300 Wavre

Tel: 00 32 1086 8419
Email: info@lechimiste.be
Website: www.lechimiste.be

Braco B.V.

Hekkestraat 45
9308 Aalst

Tel: 00 32 5321 4570
Email: info@bracofireprotection.be

DC Security B.V.

Herseltsesteenweg 72
3200 Aarschot

Tel: 00 32 1522 5570
Email: info@dcsecurity.be
Website: www.dcsecurity.be

Trium N.V.

Herseltsesteenweg 72
3200 Aarschot

Tel: 00 32 78/15 8085
Email: info@trium.be
Website: www.trium.be

Security Service Srl

Herseltsesteenweg 72
3200 Aarschot

Luxembourg

A.L.P.I. sarl

10 Rue Robert Krieps
4702 Petange

Tel: 00 352 2631 3013
Email: alpi@alpi.lu
Website: www.alpi.lu

Firetec sarl

Op Tomm 5-7, Lu-5485
Wormerldange-Haut

Tel: 00 352 31 51 36
Email: info@firetec.lu
Website: www.firetec.lu/

The Netherlands

Ansul B.V.

Ansul Solutions B.V.
Platinastraat 15
8211 AR Lelystad

Tel: 00 31 320 240864
Email: info@ansul.nl
Website: www.ansul.nl

Boensma Brandbeveiliging B.V.

Burenweg 26
7621 GX Borne

Tel: 00 31 541 870040
Email: info@boensmabrandbeveiliging.nl
Website: www.boensmabrandbeveiliging.nl

Nu-Swift Brandbeveiliging B.V.

Ringoven 45
6826 TP Arnhem

Tel: 00 31 263 630330
Email: info@nu-swift.nl
Website: www.nu-swift.nl

NL Brandbeveiliging B.V.

PO Box 2097
6802 CB Arnhem

Tel: 00 40 248 2196
Email: info@nlbrandbeveiliging.nl
Website: www.nlbrandbeveiliging.nl

Prevent Brandbeveiliging B.V.

Maasdijkseweg 107
2291 PJ Wateringen

Tel: 00 31 174 526700
Email: info@prevent.brandbeveiliging.nl
Website: www.preventbrandbeveiliging.nl

Record Brandbeveiliging B.V.

Oostergracht 24
3763 LZ Soest

Tel: 00 31 356 027966
Email: info@recordbrandbeveiliging.nl
Website: www.recordbrandbeveiliging.nl

Braho Brandpreventie B.V.

Maasdijkseweg 107
2291 PJ Wateringen

Tel: 00 31 793 410708
Email: info@braho.nl
Website: www.braho.nl

Blusdesign B.V.

Rechte Tocht 7d
1507 BZ Zaandam

Tel: 00 31 318 508 369
Email: info@blusdesign.com
Website: www.blusdesign.com

Brandpreventie Groep B.V.

Rechte Tocht 7d
1507 BZ Zaandam

Tel: 0031 75 631 5558
Email: info@brandpreventiegroep.nl
Website: www.brandpreventiegroep.nl

Denmark

Linde Brandmateriel Aps

Industrivej 51A
4000 Roskilde

Tel: 0033 31 3100
Email: lindebrand@lindebrand.dk
Website: www.lindebrand.dk

Dania Brandteknik Aps

Industrivej 51A
4000 Roskilde

Tel: 0045 5616 9100
Email: info@firetrace.dk
Website: www.firetrace.dk

Austria

Total Fire-Stop Brandschutztechnik G.m.b.H.

Tillmannsgasse 5
1220 Wien

Tel: 00 431 259 36310
Email: info@total.at
Website: www.total.at

Blesberger Ges.m.b.H.

Edstrasse 14
4060 Leonding

Tel: 0043 732 73 32 34
Website: www.blesberger.at

Fire-ex G.m.b.H.

Brockhausengasse 36
AT-1220 Wien

Tel: 01 2826364
Email: office@fire-ex.at
Website: www.fire-ex.at

Noris Feuerschutzgerate G.m.b.H.

Baumkircherstrasse 2
8020 Graz

Tel: 00 43 316 71 18 21
Email: zentrale@noris.at
Website: www.noris.at

P.M.P. Feuerlöschgeräte Produktions – und Vertriebsges.m.b.H

Puntigamer Stasse 127
8055 Graz

Tel: 00 43 316 46 15 66
Email: office@pyrus-pmp.at
Website: www.pyrus-pmp.at

Group companies continued

Austria continued

Florian Feuerschutz G.m.b.H.
Dorf 19
5732 Mühlbach im Pinzgau

Tel: 00 43 6566 7450
Email: office@feuerschutz.at
Website: www.feuerschutz.at

France

One Protect sarl
Z.I. Sainte Agathe
Rue Lavoisier
57192 Florange

Tel: 00 33 382 59 32 40
Email: contact@oneprotectsarl.com

Triangle Incendie SAF
Rue Isaïe Sellier 140
80130 Friville-Escarbotin

Tel: 00 33 322 26 99 91
Email: contact@triangleincendie.fr
Website: www.triangleincendie.fr

Germany

LUDWIG Brandschutztechnik G.m.b.H.
Gewerbstrasse 2
D-24392 Suederbrarup

Tel: 00 49 4641 8242
Email: info@brandschutztechnik-ludwig.de
Website: www.brandschutztechnik-ludwig.de

IFH Feuerschutz Hollmann G.m.b.H.
Ihmerter Strasse 211
58675 Hemer

Tel: 00 49 2372 81066
Email: info@feuerschutz-hollmann.de
Website: www.feuerschutz-hollmann.de

Kuhn Feuerschutz G.m.b.H.

Schmückebergsweg 12
34576 Homborg/Efze

Tel: 00 49 5681 9944 10
Email: info@kuhn-feuerschutz.de
Website: www.kuhn-feuerschutz.de

Lütticke Brandschutztechnik G.m.b.H.

Eisenstrasse 5,
57482 Wenden

Tel: 00 49 2762 989 00
Email: info@luetticke-feuerschutz.de
Website: www.luetticke-feuerschutz.de

Neubrandenburger Feuerschutz Lange G.m.b.H.

Zu den Hufen 3
17034 Neubrandenburg

Tel: 00 49 3954 2499 40
Email: info@feuerschutz-neubrandenburg.de
Website: www.feuerschutz-neubrandenburg.de

Niemeyer Feuerschutz G.m.b.H.

Antonius-Raab-Straße 16,
DE-34123 Kassel

Tel: 00 49 5615 81822
Email: info@niemeyer-feuerschutz.de
Website: https://www.niemeyer-feuerschutz.de

TAB Brandschutz G.m.b.H.

Segelfliegerdamm 92
DE-12487 Berlin

Tel: 030 63 22 22 68 0
Email: info@tab-brandschutz.de
Website: www.tab-brandschutz.de/

London Security plc

London Security plc

Premier House
2 Jubilee Way
Elland
West Yorkshire
HX5 9DY

www.londonsecurity.org